

No. 20-1223

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and
JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

GAIL L. INGHAM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Missouri Court of Appeals for the Eastern
District**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTUR-
ERS, COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE,
INC., AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY IN-
SURANCE ASSOCIATION, PHARMACEUTI-
CAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA, AND BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EVAN M. TAGER
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
etager@mayerbrown.com

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Improper Joinder Of Civil Cases For Trial Is A Threat To Due Process.....	4
1. Joinder creates a tilted playing field that favors plaintiffs through the repetition of fact patterns and claims.....	5
2. Joinder compromises the defendant’s ability to present individual issues.	9
3. Joinder allows plaintiffs to present a composite picture that obscures weaknesses in individual claims.	13
4. Joinder of claims governed by the laws of different States inevitably eliminates or obscures distinctions in the law.	15
5. For an “immature” mass tort, joinder eliminates natural variation and opportunities to gain information about the merits and value of the claim.....	16
B. Federal Courts Have Recognized That Due Process Imposes Limits On The Use Of Joinder In Civil Trials.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. This Court’s Guidance Is Needed To Establish Due Process Limitations On The Use Of Joinder.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Allied Chem. Corp.</i> , 227 S.W.3d 652 (Tex. 2007)	17
<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	12
<i>Arnold v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>In re Bristol–Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 601 (Tex. 1998)	18
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig.</i> , 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Cain v. Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D. Ala. 1992)	14, 20
<i>Cantrell v. GAF Corp.</i> , 999 F.2d 1007 (6th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>In re Consolidated Parlodel Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 441 (D.N.J. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Crouse v. Med. Facilities of Am. XLVIII</i> , 86 Va. Cir. 168 (2013)	10
<i>Dupont v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 366 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1966).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hasman v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 106 F.R.D. 459 (E.D. Mich. 1985).....	13
<i>Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Cases</i> , 37 Cal. App. 5th 292 (2019).....	16
<i>Leeds v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10cv199, 2012 WL 1119220 (D. Utah Apr. 2, 2012).....	13
<i>Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)	14, 18, 19
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Nelson v. Nelson</i> , 195 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	11
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	2
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	2
Statutes and Rules	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:15-g.14(b) (West 2021).....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1D-25(b) (West 2021).....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-03.2-11.4 (West 2021).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-32-530(A) (2021)	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 41.008(b) (West 2021).....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-38.1 (West 2021)	10
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04	11
 Other Authorities	
American Cancer Society, <i>Key Statistics for Ovarian Cancer</i> (Jan. 12, 2021), www.cancer.org/cancer/ovarian-cancer/about/key-statistics.html	6
American Cancer Society, <i>What Causes Ovarian Cancer?</i> (Jan. 12, 2021), www.cancer.org/cancer/ovarian-cancer/causes-risks-prevention/what-causes.html	7
<i>In re: Asbestos Pers. Injury Litig.</i> , No. 03-C-9600 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Jan. 6, 2012), www.courtswv.gov/lower-courts/mlp/mlp-orders/asbestos-2012-CMO.pdf	22
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth</i> § 22.314 (June 2004)	17
